remained below the regulatory reporting limit of 20%
of regulatory capital (Basel II interest risk coefficient)
throughout 2022. The Basel II interest rate risk coefficient
was 9.2% as at 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021:
12.4%).

Total exposure of financial instruments portfolio
by sector 1

€bn

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

Public debtors Banks Companies Structured
financial products

31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

1) Deviations possible due to rounding differences.

0.0 0.00.0 0.0

3.6

5.2

4.7

3.8

Total exposure of financial instruments portfolio
by country1

€bn

6

5

4

3

2

1

0
Germany Rest of Europe USA Others

31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

1) Deviations possible due to rounding differences.

0.0

5.6

2.5

0.7

0.0

5.0

2.7

0.7

58 To our Members and Clients | About apoBank| Management Report | Annual Financial Statements | Certifications | Obituary

The following table shows the changes in present value
in the banking book with respect to the individual interest
scenarios.

Changes in present value in the banking book

Ad hoc interest scenario

Basel II
interest rate

risk coefficient

Interest
 increase

(+ 200 bp)

Interest
decrease

(– 200 BP)

€m €m %

31 Dec 2020 – 284 +55 10.4

31 Dec 2021 – 331 +116 12.4

31 Dec 2022 – 239 +235 9.2

When calculating the interest rate risks in the banking
book, apoBank makes modelling assumptions for certain
items of the customer business in order to determine the
cash flows based on fixed-interest periods. In the assets
business, this affects in particular the drawing behaviour of
the customers on open credit lines as well as contractually
agreed special redemption payments and statutory loan
termination rights. For open credit lines and contractually
agreed special redemption payments, cash flows are ad-
justed based on historical data. Statutory loan termination
rights are modelled based on option models.